Mental Health Limited
Data Set Definitions
FY2019
Effective July 1, 2018
Division of Substance Abuse and
Mental Health
Revised 6/18/2018
1

Field Field Name Description Codes/Allowed Values Format % Unknown Required* Notes
71 sys_trans_type_cd System Transaction
Type Code
A - Add
D - Delete
C - Change
string(1) Yes Add is for adding new rows.
Delete is for removing event and admission data from SAMHIS. Submit a
delete row in conjunction with an Add row to fix a key field that has changed.
Change is for updating an existing row with new updated information
for an existing admission/event. Change(update) cannot be used to fix a key field
change.
For Add and Change system transaction type codes all required fields must be
supplied with valid data in each field. Only difference will be that a
change record will error out if an existing admission/event record is not
already found for the given key admission fields and event recordno.
Change records should be sent any time one of the data elements n the
For Delete records all admission key fields and the record number (recordno)
must be supplied. The rest of the fields can be filled-in or left blank.
To delete an admission all event records for the given admission must be deleted.
* Remember that every row must have the correct number of commas.
* Files are sorted and processed as follows:
Discharge rows are filtered out of the file (to be processed later).
Remaining data is sorted by: system transaction type (D,A,C), provider ID,
client ID, admit date, event date.
All Delete rows are processed first, then Add rows and finally change rows.
Discharge rows are not processed until all admisssion/event rows have been
processed successfully or canceled.
72 tobacco_use Tobacco Use
1 = Never Smoked/Vaped
2 = Former Smoker/E-Cig User
3 = Current Some Day Smoker/E-Cig Use
4 = Current Everyday Smoker/E-Cig User
6 = Use Smokeless Tobacco Only (In last 30 days)
97 = Current Status Unknown
98 = Not Applicable
99 = Former Nicotine Status Unknown.
number (2) 10% Yes This field is used to track the nicotine (both cigarettes, including e-cigarettes and smokeless
tobacco products) usage of treatment clients. If clients use both cigarettes/vaping and